

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA  
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION**

NICOLE K. and ROMAN S., by next friend  
Linda R.; ABIGAIL R., LILY R., and  
RACHEL H., by next friend Nancy B.; and  
ANNA C., BRIAN P., AMELIA P., ALEXA  
C., and ZACHARY H., by next friend  
Jessie R.; for themselves and those similarly  
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TERRY J. STIGDON, Director of the Indiana  
Department of Child Services, in her official  
capacity, HON. MARILYN A. MOORES,  
Marion Superior Court Judge, in her official  
capacity, HON. MARK A. JONES, Marion  
Superior Court Judge, in his official capacity,  
HON. THOMAS P. STEFANIAK, JR., Lake  
Superior Court Judge, in his official capacity,  
HON. MARSHA OWENS HOWSER, Scott  
Superior Court Judge, in her official capacity,  
and HON. JASON M. MOUNT, Scott Circuit  
Court Judge, in his official capacity,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:19-cv-01521-JPH-MJD

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Honorable James Patrick Hanlon

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Defendants Improperly Seek a Ruling on the Merits and Fail to Identify Any Defect in the Complaint as Pled.....	6
B. Defendants’ Merits Arguments Are Wrong.....	10
1. Defendants’ Due Process Analysis Is Wrong .....	10
2. Defendants’ Equal Protection Analysis Is Wrong .....	13
C. Plaintiffs Have Established Standing and Face No Other Procedural Hurdles.....	17
1. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring This Action.....	17
2. Director Stigdon Is a Proper Defendant.....	18
3. Younger Abstention Does Not Apply.....	19
4. Plaintiffs Do Not Seek Injunctive Relief Against the Defendant Judges.....	22
V. CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.A. v. Ind. Dep’t of Child Servs.</i> , 100 N.E.3d 708 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018) .....	5
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Local 2119 v. Cohen</i> , 171 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	6, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5, 7, 20
<i>Auld v. Ripco, Ltd.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00063-RLY-MPB, 2016 WL 3615715 (S.D. Ind. July 6, 2016).....	6
<i>Ball v. Governor Pataki of N.Y.</i> No. 1:05-cv-1387-LJM-JMS, 2007 WL 9751981 (S.D. Ind. May 11, 2007).....	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 6
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	17
<i>In re Consol. Indus.</i> , 360 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	1
<i>Ebea v. Black &amp; Decker (U.S.), Inc.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-1146-DFH-TAB, 2008 WL 1932196 (S.D. Ind. May 1, 2008).....	9
<i>G.P. v. Ind. Dep’t of Child Servs.</i> , 4 N.E.3d 1158 (Ind. 2014) .....	14
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	13
<i>In Re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	12
<i>Gibson v. City of Chi.</i> , 910 F.2d 1510 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	1, 7
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	11

*Greater Chi. Combine & Ctr. v. City of Chicago*,  
431 F.3d 1065 (7th Cir. 2005) .....17

*GT Performance Grp., LLC v. Koyo USA, Corp.*,  
No. 4:12-cv-00083-TWP-TAB, 2013 WL 4787329 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 6, 2013) .....6, 7, 9

*Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.*,  
420 U.S. 592 (1975).....21

*J.F. New & Assocs., Inc. v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs*,  
No. 3:14-CV-1418 RLM, 2015 WL 1455258 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 30, 2015).....8

*Juidice v. Vail*,  
430 U.S. 327 (1977).....22

*Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Sch.*,  
487 U.S. 450 (1988).....15

*Kingwood Oil Co. v. Bell*,  
204 F.2d 8 (7th Cir. 1953) .....6

*Lafler v. Cooper*,  
566 U.S. 156 (2012).....16

*Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cty., N.C.*,  
452 U.S. 18 (1981).....10, 11

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....17

*M.D. v. Perry*,  
799 F. Supp. 2d 712 (S.D. Tex. 2011) .....21

*MainStreet Org. of Realtors v. Calumet City, Ill.*,  
505 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2007) .....18

*McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.*,  
394 U.S. 802 (1969).....17

*Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n*,  
457 U.S. 423 (1982).....21

*In re N.E.*,  
919 N.E.2d 102 (Ind. 2010) .....21

*Nat’l Found. for Special Needs Integrity, Inc. v. Reese*,  
No. 1-15-cv-00545-TWP-DKL, 2016 WL 454805 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 5, 2016) .....1, 7, 8

*New Orleans Public Serv., Inc. (NOPSI) v. Council of the City of New Orleans*,  
491 U.S. 350 (1989).....20

*Noble Roman’s, Inc. v. French Baguette, LLC*,  
No. 1:07-cv-1176-LJM-JMS, 2008 WL 975078 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 8, 2008).....9

*Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco Inc.*,  
481 U.S. 1 (1987).....22

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Env’tl. Protection Agency*,  
774 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2014) .....6, 18

*Smith v. Cash Store Mgmt., Inc.*,  
195 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 1999) .....7

*Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs*,  
571 U.S. 69 (2013).....20, 21, 22

*Tamayo v. Blagojevich*,  
526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008) .....5

*Vance v. Ball State Univ.*,  
No. 1:06-cv-1452-SEB-JMS, 2008 WL 474223 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 15, 2008) .....5, 17

*Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Purdue*,  
356 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....11, 12

*Younger v. Harris*,  
401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... *passim*

**Statutes**

Ind. Code Ann. § 31-10-2-1(10).....14

Ind. Code Ann. § 31-15-6-7 .....4

Ind. Code Ann. § 31-32-3-1 .....4

Ind. Code Ann. § 31-32-3-4.....4

Ind. Code Ann. § 31-32-4-1 .....13

Ind. Code Ann. § 31-32-4-2(b) .....4, 7, 8, 16

Ind. Code Ann. § 31-34-2-3 .....2

Ind. Code Ann. § 31-34-9-1 .....2

Ind. Code Ann. § 31-34-9-7 .....12  
Ind. Code Ann. Title 31, arts. 34–35.....21  
Indiana Code § 31-34-4-6 .....14  
Indiana Code § 31-34-4-6(a)(2) .....14

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P.  
    8(a)(2) .....5  
    12(b)(1) .....1, 5, 17  
    12(b)(6) ..... *passim*  
Fourteenth Amendment ..... *passim*
